

## 2024 CDU Bachelor of Nursing Scholarship

The CDU Bachelor of Nursing Scholarship is available to new international students who meet the entry criteria at Charles Darwin University (CDU), Australia for the Bachelor of Nursing course and commencing in Semester 1 2024.

## Terms and Conditions, and Ongoing Eligibility Requirements

All CDU Bachelor of Nursing Scholarship recipients (**Recipients**) are governed by these terms and conditions.

- 1. The CDU Bachelor of Nursing Scholarship is awarded at the discretion of CDU to international students who are enrolled in an on-campus mode, in a full-time Bachelor of Nursing course at CDU commencing in Semester 1 2024.
- 2. The CDU Bachelor of Nursing Scholarship is only available to commencing students at CDU and is not available for returning students.
- 3. The CDU Bachelor of Nursing Scholarship is not available to students who are studying at CDU and applying for a change of course.
- 4. The CDU Bachelor of Nursing Scholarship is not available in conjunction with any other CDU scholarship.
- 5. The CDU Bachelor of Nursing Scholarship is not transferable to a third party, redeemable for cash, or creditable to a future study period.
- 6. The CDU Bachelor of Nursing Scholarship is valid for the entire duration of the course subject to clause 8 below.
- 7. Recipients are required to notify the CDU Global Office if there are any changes to their enrolment.
- 8. The CDU Bachelor of Nursing Scholarship remains valid whilst the Recipient:
  - a. remains enrolled in study congruent to completing within the required duration as stipulated by the end date on their Letter of Offer; and
  - b. remains enrolled in the course/s listed on their Letter of Offer; and
  - c. pays all tuition and additional fees/costs in accordance with CDU policy;
  - d. meets the conditions of their student visa or an appropriate visa according to the requirement of the *Migration Act* 1958 (Cth) and rules and regulations made thereunder and
  - e. maintains satisfactory academic performance.
- 9. The CDU Bachelor of Nursing Scholarship will be cancelled if the Recipient:
  - a. has overdue tuition fees and/or outstanding debts after the first day of each study period; or
  - b. has not enrolled in full time study load (80CP) in a year (unless approved under compelling and compassionate circumstances)
  - c. graduates from their nominated course; or
  - d. cancels their enrolment at CDU; or
  - e. has their enrolment cancelled by CDU; or
  - f. fails to maintain a cumulative grade point average (GPA) of at least 4.0; or
  - g. has been awarded another CDU scholarship.



- 10. If a Recipient cancels their studies at CDU prior to the completion of their studies as per their Letter of Offer and the Confirmation of Enrolment (COE) and/or transfers to a different Education Provider, the Recipient is liable to repay the CDU Bachelor of Nursing Scholarship equivalent fees for each term that was attempted.
- 11. Fees owing by the Recipient to CDU may be deducted from any refund that is payable by CDU to the Recipient or an invoice for the amount of scholarship equivalent fees for each relevant term prior to the request for cancellation will be sent to the student for payment.
- 12. CDU may terminate the CDU Bachelor of Nursing Scholarship where the Recipient:
  - a. fails to fulfill the ongoing eligibility criteria; or
  - b. breaches these terms and conditions or any terms and conditions contained in their Letter of Offer or COE; or
  - c. is found by CDU to have breached the *Code of Conduct Students* or any other CDU policies.
- 13. Applicants no longer eligible for the Scholarship will be notified. Applicants can appeal any cancellation of their scholarship via the complaints and appeal process of CDU.

These terms and conditions may be changed by CDU at any time in its sole discretion and CDU will provide written notice to all current CDU Bachelor of Nursing Scholarship recipients of any such changes.

Students who are uncertain about any of these terms and conditions are encouraged to write to CDU Global: international@cdu.edu.au